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Introduction



Increasing 
Attr it ion Rates

Low Process  
Reliabil i ty

Present Scenario

Decreased Productivity

63% Increase 
in downtime due to 
unplanned issues
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Introduction



Newtown Employee Wellness 
Survey Results

No Place to Express Beliefs 
in the Workplace

Why

Supply Closet for 
Meditation

Gap Between Working 
Relationships

Lack of Religious Inclusion
Religious Holidays are 

Neglected

No Welcomed Faith 
Based Conversation
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Problem Statement

Mental HealthSpiritual Health



Question

How will we improve morale, productivity, and 

profitability through the InterFaith ERG at OmniBrands?
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Problem Statement



90%

"Nine of 10 of the countr ies with the fastest growing 
economies over the past six years are all  relig ious-
majority countr ies." -  Rachel Gibson, 2023

Relig iously Inclus ive

Business Case
For Interfaith ERG

ERGS Increased 14% of 
Employee Retention

ERGS Increased 
7% of Productivity
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Impact



Our Recommendations

Interfaith Connect
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Social
Infrastructure

Physical
Infrastructure

Professional
Infrastructure

Offer a tranquil space for individuals to connect 
with their spirituality

Provide a platform for learning and 
understanding diverse religious beliefs

Solutions

Assign dedicated HR guidance to support the 
employees in navigating the intersection between 
their religious beliefs and professional lives



1. Lunchtime Learning 
Sessions

Solutions

Bimonthly free lunch sessions 
featuring speakers from various 

religious backgrounds
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Structure

Wellness Survey: “There is a space for 
spiritual or personal reflection if needed” 

averaged 2.1/5

Industry Trends

Amazon Distribution centers are building 
these types of rooms in for their warehouse 

associates 

2. Prayer Rooms

Can build Spiritual or Personal Reflection 
Developed with assistance from ERG 

members

Justification
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Solutions



Provide spiritual and emotional guidance to 
employees while respecting people's unique 

beliefs, values, and experiences

3. Chaplaincy

Wellness survey: Employees on average did not 
know where to find mental health resources
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Solutions

Research suggests when workers carry their 
personal problems to work, sinking morale, low 

productivity and even chronic absenteeism 
increase

Chaplains can help connect employees with 
resources or other ERG members.



Chaplaincy
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Solutions

"Maintain a judgment-free presence, inclusive of all faiths, sexual 
orientations, and ethnicities"

"Serve as an advisor to management on matters of religion, 
morals/ethics, and Team Member morale and pulse"



Timeline
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Solutions

Hire the Chaplain

Design Speaker Series

Set up the prayer 
rooms

Q3 2024

Achieve the 
target attrition 
rate of 1-2%

Q4 2024

Survey Release 
for Interfaith 
Connect

Q1 2025

Continue the 
project with 
recommendations 
from survey

Q2 2025

Take the McKinsey 
Survey and study 
the results
Hit a profit 
margin 44.75%

Q4 2025

Continue the 
project with 
recommendations 
from survey

Q1 2026

Survey Release 
for Interfaith 
Connect

Q2 2026

Continue the 
project with 
recommendations 
from survey

Q3 2026

Administer 
McKinsey Survey 
and study the 
results
Hit a profit 
margin 53.26%

Q4 2026
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Financials

KPIs

Process 
Reliability

Employee
Attrition

Scrap
Cost

McKinsey
Survey 
Results



Financials
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Financials

Year W/Without 
Interfaith Connect (IC)

Net Sales Net Profit Margin

2023 $125,280,000 50%

2024 Without IC $98,190,000 40.44%

2024 With IC $102,270,000 42.23%

2025 Without IC $35,640,000 -45.68%

2025 With IC $107,880,000 44.75%

2026 With IC $133,200,000 53.26%

Target $122,400,000 50.14%



No Difference in Sur vey 
Results

Lack of  Buy-in Slow 
Implementation

Risks
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Risks

Siloing of  Individual  
Relig ious Groups

Mitigation Plans:

SevereMild Mild Moderate

Boost  Event  
Visibi l i ty  with 
Marketing and 
Word of  Mouth

Send Out ERG 
Prog ram Feedback 

Sur veys

Provide Clear  
Deliverables  for  

New Hires

Invite  umbrella  speakers  
to communicate 

universal  pr inciples  
embraced by al l  f aiths



Issue

Below 85% Process 
Reliability

63% Increased 
Downtime

Increase Attrition 
Rate to 4%

Question

How to incorporate 
ERG to increase 

productivity, 
morale, and profits?

Develop 
ERG 

Program

Lunches and 
Speakers

Prayer Rooms

Chaplaincy

Financials

Over 10% Net 
Project Margin 
Increase 2024 -

2026

Return to Standard 
Reliability and 
Attrition Rates

Net Sales Increase of 
$30.9 million 2024 

- 2026

Executive Summary
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Essential Employee Resource Groups Statistics in 2024 • ZipDo

Why is there a need for faith in the workplace? - Church News (thechurchnews.com)

The Power of Inclusion of Employees’ Faith in the Workplace | RFBF 

Faith and Work Photo

Prayer Room Photo

Amazon Prayer Rooms

Praying Photo

 Kahne, Bruno, and Brian Chaloner. “Conscientious or Unconscious: The Converging Roles of Management Gurus and Corporate Chaplains.” Journal of 
management, spirituality & religion 2.2 (2005): 290–301. Web.

Employee Perception of Workplace

Chaplain Picture

Mental Health Symbol
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Appendix

Process reliability

8 9 10 11 12 1
Projec
ted 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1

85 87 85 83 80 75
witho
ut

90 88 84 80 79 70
chang
e

85 87 85 83 79 75

90 88 84 80 77 70

average 0.875 0.875 0.845 0.815 0.7875 0.725 0.665 0.605 0.565 0.525 0.465 0.435 0.395 0.365 0.315 0.285 0.255 0.235 0.225 0.205 0.195 0.175 0.165 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155

Change 0 -0.03 -0.03 -0.0275 -0.0625 -0.06 -0.06 -0.04 -0.04 -0.06 -0.03 -0.04 -0.03 -0.05 -0.03 -0.03 -0.02 -0.01 -0.02 -0.01 -0.02 -0.01 -0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0

Units produced 17500000 17500000 16900000
1630000

0
1575000

0 14500000
1330000

0
1210000

0 11300000
1050000

0 9300000 8700000 7900000 7300000 6300000 5700000 5100000 4700000 4500000 4100000 3900000 3500000 3300000 3100000310000031000003100000310000031000003100000

Projecte
d 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1

with

change

-0.06 -0.06 -0.03 -0.01 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 -0.01 0.01 -0.01

0.665 0.605 0.575 0.565 0.575 0.615 0.635 0.645 0.675 0.685 0.705 0.715 0.745 0.775 0.825 0.835 0.855 0.895 0.905 0.925 0.935 0.925 0.935 0.925

units 
produced

1330000
0

1210000
0 11500000 11300000 11500000 12300000 12700000 12900000 13500000 13700000 14100000 14300000 14900000 15500000 16500000 16700000 17100000 17900000

1810000
0

1850000
0

1870000
0

1850000
0

1870000
0

1850000
0

Projections
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2024 2025Start of 2026 2023 % Change

Loss with production w/o
$         

8,653,032.58 
$          
20,468,077.06 

Loss with production w
$         

7,882,363.01 
$            
6,822,692.35 

$                 
2,040,007.68 

$             
3,536,013.31 -0.42307692

Scrap w/o
$       

45,810,000.00 
$       
108,360,000.00 

Scrap w
$       

41,730,000.00 
$          
36,120,000.00 

$               
10,800,000.00 

$          
18,720,000.00 -0.42307692

Loss of production and Scrap Costs
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Year 1 2 3 Total

Total Average Cost $                           169,750.00 $                              97,750.00 $                              97,750.00 $          365,250.00 

Difference in Revenue $                        4,080,000.00 $                     72,240,000.00 $                   133,200,000.00 $  209,520,000.00 

ROI = 2304% 73803% 136166% ROI = 57263%

ROI
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Project Structural Cost
Room Lunch Speakers

# of large 1 2 3 4 # of People Cost per meal Cost per lunch Cost per month
We will 
primarily use in 
house people 
to share their 
own personal 
beliefs, 
however if no 
one 
volunteers, a 
outside 
speaker could 
be brought in 
for under 2000

Cost for large 20000 40000 60000 80000 5 $25.00 $125.00 $500.00
# of small 1 2 3 4 10 $25.00 $250.00 $1,000.00
cost of small 6000 12000 18000 24000 20 $25.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

40 $25.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00
60 $25.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00

Minimum 80 $25.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00
2 large rooms 40000 100 $25.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00
Recommended
2 big + 2 small 52000
Max
4 of each 104000

Operational Costs Right Now

Turnover Now Normal Scrap Loss of Production
% turnover 0.04 0.012Month # of Unplanned time per issue total time (m) total cost Month Minutes down Production lost Cost
Total # of employees 184 184Average 4.5 45 202.5 253125 Average 202.5 79687.5 $47,812.50
Employee turnover # 7.36 2.208Low 3 45 135 168750 Low 135 53125 $31,875.00

Cost per employee 15000 15000
Last 
Month 9 45 405 506250 Last Month 405 159375 $95,625.00

Total Cost/month 110400 33120
This 
Month 12 45 540 675000 This Month 540 212500 $127,500.00
Permissab
le 8 45 360 450000

Production/m production/d production/h production/m
17000000 566666.6667 23611.11111 393.5185185

Detailed Cost Analysis
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Newtown Plant

Fiscal Year Income Statement

$ USD

2024 2025

Attributed Net Sales $98,190,000.00 $35,640,000.00

Cost of Goods

Raw Materials $10,309,950.00 $3,742,200.00

Direct Labor $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00

Manufacturing Overhead $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00

Total COGS $39,694,750.00 $33,127,000.00

Gross Profit $58,495,250.00 $2,513,000.00

Gross Margin 59.57% 7.05%

Operating Expenses

Administrative $939,600.00 $939,600.00

Utilities $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00

Maintenance $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00

Depreciation $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00

Total Operating Expenses $18,792,000.00 $18,792,000.00

Operating Income $39,703,250.00 -$16,279,000.00

Operating Margin 40.44% -45.68%

Income Statement Without Investing In ERG 
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Newtown Plant
Fiscal Year Income Statement
$ USD

Attributed Net Sales $122,400,000.00

Cost of Goods
Raw Materials $12,852,000.00
Direct Labor $25,000,000.00
Manufacturing Overhead $4,384,800.00
Total COGS $42,236,800.00

Gross Profit $80,163,200.00
Gross Margin 65.49%

Operating Expenses
Administrative $939,600.00
Utilities $8,456,400.00
Maintenance $2,818,800.00
Depreciation $6,577,200.00
Total Operating Expenses $18,792,000.00

Operating Income $61,371,200.00
Operating Margin 50.14%

Target Income Statement



Ap p e n d ix

Newtown Plant
Fiscal Year Income Statement
$ USD Base Base Max (cost) Max (cost) Min (cost) Min (cost) Average Average

2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2026

Attributed Net Sales $102,270,000.00
$107,880,000.0

0
$102,270,000.0

0
$107,880,000.0

0
$102,270,000.0

0
$107,880,000.0

0
$102,270,000.0

0
$107,880,000.0

0
$133,200,000.0

0
$0.00 $0.00

Cost of Goods $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Raw Materials $10,738,350.00 $11,327,400.00 $10,738,350.00 $11,327,400.00 $10,738,350.00 $11,327,400.00 $10,738,350.00 $11,327,400.00 $13,986,000.00
Direct Labor $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $25,000,000.00
Manufacturing Overhead $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00 $4,384,800.00
Total COGS $40,123,150.00 $40,712,200.00 $40,123,150.00 $40,712,200.00 $40,123,150.00 $40,712,200.00 $40,123,150.00 $40,712,200.00 $43,370,800.00

$0.00 $0.00
Gross Profit $62,146,850.00 $67,167,800.00 $62,146,850.00 $67,167,800.00 $62,146,850.00 $67,167,800.00 $62,146,850.00 $67,167,800.00 $89,829,200.00
Gross Margin 60.77% 62.26% 60.77% 62.26% 60.77% 62.26% 60.77% 62.26% 67.44%

$0.00 $0.00
Operating Expenses $0.00 $0.00

Administrative $939,600.00 $939,600.00 $1,051,600.00 $1,051,600.00 $1,010,600.00 $1,010,600.00 $1,031,100.00 $1,031,100.00 $1,031,100.00
Utilities $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00 $8,456,400.00
Maintenance $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00 $2,818,800.00
Project Cost 116000 12000 40500 500 $78,250.00 $6,250.00 $6,250.00
Depreciation $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00 $6,577,200.00
Total Operating Expenses $18,792,000.00 $18,792,000.00 $19,020,000.00 $18,916,000.00 $18,903,500.00 $18,863,500.00 $18,961,750.00 $18,889,750.00 $18,889,750.00

$0.00 $0.00
Operating Income $43,354,850.00 $48,375,800.00 $43,126,850.00 $48,251,800.00 $43,243,350.00 $48,304,300.00 $43,185,100.00 $48,278,050.00 $70,939,450.00
Operating Margin 42.39% 44.84% 42.17% 44.73% 42.28% 44.78% 42.227% 44.75% 53.26%

Income Statement for Project Projections
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